

July 17, 2017

**SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF EXPERT PROFESSIONAL API-653 TANK INSPECTION SERVICES AS REQUESTED ON A "CALL-IN" BASIS DURING 2018 (RFP# 49873) ADDENDUM #1**

Dear Sir or Madam:

The following questions are from an RFP recipient. The questions and the corresponding Authority answers are provided for your information and use, as appropriate.

**Question 1:** Will there typically just be one tank inspected per mobilization or would the owner group tanks together prior to a call out?

Answer: There may be one or two tanks inspected per mobilization but no more than two.

**Question 2:** Attachment A, Section III, Paragraph A mentions a site visit. Is a site visit required prior to mobilization for the inspection?

Answer: A site visit is at the discretion of the inspection firm.

**Question 3:** Is there 110V power available for use at or near the tanks to be inspected?

Answer: No, there is no 110V power available for use at or near the tanks to be inspected.

**Question 4:** Are any of the tanks to be inspected equipped with a floating roof?

Answer: Yes, all but twelve tanks are equipped with a floating roof.

**Question 5:** Will the inspection firm need to supply their own confined space entry attendant or will one be provided?

Answer: The inspection firm will need to provide their own confined space entry attendant.

**Question 2:** Who is responsible for draining, isolating, locking out, and cleaning of the tanks?

Answer: The fueling contractor is responsible for draining, isolating, locking out, and cleaning the tanks. The inspection firm is only responsible for providing the services outlined in the RFP.

**Please note: The due date of this RFP remains July 19, 2017.**

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Thomas Barlotta at [TBarlotta@panynj.gov](mailto:TBarlotta@panynj.gov)

Sincerely,

David Gutiérrez, CPPO  
Assistant Director  
Procurement Department